



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPC No. 3414 of 2017

Radhelal Shukla **versus** State Of Chhattisgarh

WPC/30/2018,WPC/22/2018,WPC/3417/2017,WPC/346/2018,WPC/347/2018,WPC/452/2018

Order on Board

07/05/2025	Mr. Pawan Kesharwani, Advocate and Mr. Devesh G. Kela, Advocate for the respective respondents. Mr. Sanjeev Pandey, Addl. Advocate General and Mr. Amit Sharma, Advocate for the respective respondents. <u>In WPC No. 3414/2017</u> Heard on I.A. no. 03/2023, by which the petitioner is seeking permission of this Court to repair the house/residence in question which has been constructed over the land in dispute. On the last date of hearing, learned counsel for the CMO, Nagar Panchayat was directed to file an affidavit about the fact that any repair work has been done in the

Rahul	existing building/house of the petitioner or not. Today, an affidavit has been filed by the CMO, Nagar Panchayat along with photographs. On going through the photographs, it is still not clear that the petitioner has repaired or renovated the existing building which was demolished by the respondent. In view of the aforesaid facts, the petitioner is permitted to repair the existing building/residence, which has been projected in the photographs submitted by the petitioner. It is made clear that the said repair work will be subject to final decision of this Writ Petition. Interim order to continue till the next date of hearing. List this case in the first week of July, 2025 <u>WPC No. 30/2018, WPC No. 22/2018, WPC No. 3417/2017, WP No. 346/2018, WPC No. 347/2018 & WPC No. 452/2018</u> List these cases in the first week of July, 2025. Interim order to continue till the next date of hearing. Sd/- (BIBHU DATTA GURU) Judge
-------	---